
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor J Lee 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 
 

4 - 8 

5.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

9 - 11 

6.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 
 

12 - 19 

7.   Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

20 - 50 

8.   Going Concern Status of the Council 
 

51 - 56 

9.   Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21 
 

57 - 95 

10.   Underlying Pension Assumptions for 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts 
 

96 - 122 

11.   Underlying Valuation Assumptions for 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts 
 

123 - 177 

12.   Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
 

178 - 312 

13.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

313 - 346 

14.   Committee Member Training and Bi-Annual Review of Effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit Function and the Committee 
 

347 - 349 

15.   Financial Management Code of Practice Self-Assessment 
 

350 - 370 

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

17.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 22 September 2021 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe and Councillor 
D Cumberlidge 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) 
 

 

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

82 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

83 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The
[...]
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to give Members the opportunity to review the annual 

Treasury Outturn report which will be presented to Council on 12 October 2021 (copy 
attached at Appendix A). 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1. In January 2010 the Council formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management which requires that the Council receives regular reports on its treasury 
management activities including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of 
the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 

 
2.2. The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its 

treasury management policies and practices to the Audit and Accounts Committee and for 
the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the section 151 
officer, who will act in accordance with the Council’s policies and practices. 

 
2.3. The Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 were approved by Council on 

9 March 2020 and the Outturn report is the last report for the financial year, required by 
the Code.  It has been prepared on the basis of the draft final accounts which appear 
elsewhere on the agenda.  If there are significant changes resulting from the audit of the 
accounts they will be reported at the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
3. Summary of Treasury Balances as at 31 March 2021 

 
3.1. Below is a summary of the Councils borrowing position as at 31 March 2021, further 

information at section 3. 

Balance on 
01/04/2020 

£m 
 

Balance on 
31/03/2021 

£m 

92.427 Total Borrowings 95.212 

0.224 Total Other Long Term Liabilities 0.224 

92.651 TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 95.436 

 
3.2. Below is a summary of the Councils investment position as at 31 March 2021, further 

information at section 4. 

Balance on 
01/04/2020 

£m 
 

Balance on 
31/03/2021 

£m 

30.959 Total Short term Investments 39.770 

7.500 Total Long term Investments 7.500 

38.459 TOTAL INVESTMEN
[...]
 to complete this work 
due to the impact of  Covid-19 on council staff 
availability.  This work will now be undertaken in 
2022/23 and will include a review against the 
Governance, Risk and Resilience Framework 
issued by the Centre for Public Scrutiny in March 
2021.  
 
We have observed that Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT) and political leadership have embraced 
and are driving a positive change in culture. 
There is clear message and commitment from 
the top to transform services and focus on the 
delivery  of meaningful  performance targets 
and outcomes which will help support and 
improve the Council’s governance arrangements 
over the next year.   
 
The Audit and Accounts Committee plays a key 
role in the Council’s governance framework. We 
have worked with the Chair and Deputy  Section 
151 Officer during 2020/21 to support training 
and development of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council has recently approved the 
appointment of an Independent Member and  
this represents good progress in terms of this 
work.  
 
There is still a need for some improvement 
around the committee’s role and our work with 
the Chair and Deputy S151 Officer in 21/22 will 
help support the committee effectiveness.   This 
includes supporting the role of the Chairman 
and the understanding and discharging of their 
wider governance and assurance role.  We 
suggest that this is also included in the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The above information helped inform the Head 
of Internal Audit‘s opinion. 

Agenda Page 29



Risk 
 
 
 
 

 
Good risk management is part of the way we work. It is about taking the 

right risks when making decisions or where we need to encourage 
innovation in times of major change – balancing risk, quality, cost and 

affordability. This puts us in a stronger position to deliver our goals and 

provide excellent services.  

6 

Overall, the Council’s risk management 
arrangements were assessed as Green through 
the Strateg
[...]
f results provided by the Head of Internal 
Audit addressing, at a broad level, governance, 
risk management and/or control processes of 
the organisation.  An overall opinion is the 
professional judgement of the Head of Internal 
Audit based on the results of a number of 
individual engagements and other activities for 
a specific time interval. 
 
Governance  
Comprises the arrangements (including 
political, economic, social, environmental, 
administrative, legal and other arrangements) 
put in place to ensure that the outcomes for 
intended stakeholders are defined and 
achieved. 
 
Risk 
The possibility of an event occurring that will 
have an impact on the achievement of 
objectives.  Risk is measured in terms of impact 
and likelihood. 
 
 

 
Control 
Any action taken by management, the board 
and other parties to manage risk and increase 
the likelihood that established objectives and 
goals will be achieved.  Management - plans, 
organises and directs the performance of 
sufficient actions to provide reasonable 
assurance that objectives and goals will be 
achieved. 
 
Impairment 
Impairment to organisational independence 
and individual objectivity may include personal 
conflict of interest, scope limitations, 
restrictions on access to records, personnel and 
properties and resource limitations (funding). 

 

26 
Agenda Page 50



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
28 JULY 2021 
 
GOING CONCERN STATUS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s assessment by the Council’s Section 151 officer of the 

Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services will 

continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption underpins the 
accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice and is made 
because local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are
[...]
t Members note the conclusion of the assessment made of the Council’s status as a 
going concern for the purposes of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
In order to support the approval of the Statement of Accounts for the 2020/21 financial year 
where this has been produced on a going concern basis.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
General Fund and HRA Revenue and Capital Outturn report to 31st March 2021  
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 

Agenda Page 55



Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 

Agenda Page 56



 

 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
28 JULY 2021 
 
ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020/21 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 
1.1 To present the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2020/21 Statement of 

Accounts work and Value for Money Conclusion. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Appendix A) sets out the proposed work of the 

Council’s external auditors for 2020/21, relating to the audit of the financial statements and 
the Value for Money conclusion. 

 
2.2 The strategy describes the audit approach, the key financial statement audit risks and the 

Value for Money audit approach.  It details the audit team, the deliverables from the work, 
the timeline and the planned audit fee. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee notes the External Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Amber Davidson on 0115 964 4782. 
 
 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Audit Strategy Memorandum

A
genda P

age 58



01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary
Your audit engagement team
Audit scope, approach and timeline
Significant risks and other key judgement areas
Value for Money
Fees for audit and 
[...]
udit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements Appendices

A
genda P

age 94



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Park View House

58 The Ropewalk

Nottingham 

NG1 5DW

0115 964 4744

A
genda P

age 95



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
28 JULY 2021 
 
UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/2021 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the pension 

fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee 
Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts.   

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits is one of the financial reporting standards with which the 

Council must comply when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
2.2 The basic requirement of IAS 19 is that an organisation should account for retirement 

benefits when it is committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.   
 
2.3 To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, the 

scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected future events which may 
affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to the best estimate of the future cash 
flows that will arise under the scheme liabilities.  Any assumptions that are affected by 
economic conditions should reflect market expectations at the balance sheet date.   

 
2.4 The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions, based upon the 

advice of 
[...]
 / (defined liability) (20,387) 10,191 

 

 

Agenda Page 121



 

Version 2  

CONFIDENTIAL 0221  

Newark & Sherwood District Council | IAS19 | Disclosure as at 31 March 2021 

 
24 of 24 

 Projected pension expense for the year to 31 

March 2022 

Projections for the year to 31 March 2022 

    Year to 

    31 Mar 2022 

      £000s 

Service cost     6,676 

Net interest on the defined liability (asset)     1,876 

Administration expenses     59 

Total loss (profit)     8,611 

        

Employer contributions     2,421 

 

Note that these figures exclude the capitalised cost of any early retirements or augmentations which may occur 

after 31 March 2021. These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2021, as described in the 

main body of this report. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 122



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
28 JULY 2021  
 
UNDERLYING VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/2021 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the Valuers in 

calculating the figures to be reported in the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, as per the 
revaluation model approach taken by the Council under IAS 16 (International Accounting 
Standard 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment).   

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment is one of the financial reporting standards with 

which the Council must comply with when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
2.2 IAS 16 outlines the accounting treatment for most types of property, plant and equipment. 

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost and is then subsequently 
measured using a revaluation model.  Under the revaluation model, the assets are included 
in the Balance Sheet at current value on the basis recommended by CIPFA and in 
accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation Manual issued by the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors (RICS).   

 
2.3 Assets included in the B
[...]
n Financial Reporting’ published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The CIPFA Code of Practice 
is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

3.0 Audit of the Accounts 
 
3.1 The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, commenced the audit of the accounts in June 2021 

however the audit timetable is not due to be completed until the end of August or early 
September.  On completion there is a requirement that the external auditor provides details 
of any amendments made within the financial statement compared with the draft accounts 
produced.  This report is the Audit Completion report and will be brought to this committee 
in September along with the final audited Statement of Accounts for approval.  

 
 Annual Governance Statement 
 
4.0 The Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 require the Council to carry out an annual review 

of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. This review is carried out through the 
production of an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in accordance with proper 
practices in relation to internal control. Members are required to approve this in line with 
the approval of the Statement of Accounts. The Annual Governance Statement has been 
prepared for 2020/2021 and the draft version is included in the unaudited Statement of 
Accounts.   
 

Agenda Page 178

Agenda Item 12



  

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members note the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 
March 2021; and 
 

(b) Members note the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2021 and agree to them being submitted to the external auditor (Mazars) for audit and 
certification; 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information contact Nick Wilson on extension 5317 or Andrew Snape, Assistant Business 
Manager Financial Services on extension 5523.   
 

Agenda Page 179



1

DRAFT - Statement of Accounts and Narrative 
Report 2020 / 2021

Age
[...]
a Page 345



Audit Priority Agreed Action Owner Original 
Due Date 

Revised 
(Extended) 
Due Date 

Progress and 
reason for 
extension(s) 

NSDC 
2018/19-05 - 
Emergency 
Planning 
 
(Substantial 
Border Line 
Assurance) 

Medium Ensure that interim reviews 
are done in order to maintain 
awareness of the flood plan 
and it's dated areas 

Business 

Manager, 

Public 

Protection 

& 

Emergency 

Planning & 

CCTV 

Officer 

May 2020 Nov 2020 

 

For further 

consideration 

buy A&AC 

 

50% progressed 
 
The Environment 
Agency (EA) has 
completed the local 
flood response plan , 
local copies have 
been changed to 
reflect this , a 
further review of the 
LRF generic flood 
guidance document 
has been delayed 
until an unknown 
date owing to the 
Covid work 
pressures on the EA. 
The local guidance 
will remain current 
until further notice.  
 
Ongoing Covid 
response delaying 
debrief of major 
flood events. 
 

NSDC 
2018/19-05 - 
Emergency 
Planning 
 
(Substantial 
Border Line 
Assurance) 
 

Medium Refresh the flood plan in line 
with guidance produced by the 
Multi-Agency. 

Business 

Manager, 

Public 

Protection 

& 

Emergency 

Planning & 

CCTV 

Officer 

 

May 2020 Nov 2020 

 

For further 

consideration 

buy A&AC 

 

As above 

Appendix 7 Details of overdue actions 

30 
Agenda Page 346



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
28 JULY 2021  
 
COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING AND BI-ANNUAL REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL 
AUDIT FUNCTION AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update to the recent skills questionnaire circulated to all 

Committee members. 
 

1.2 To propose a training programme for members of the Committee. 
 

1.3 To update members on the Bi-annual review of effectiveness of the Internal Audit function 
and the Committee. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 During the Committee meeting on 21 April 2021 Assurance Lincolnshire reported that they 

were collating responses to the skills questio
[...]
ntative to accompany the Chair and the Business 

Manager – Financial Services in the review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
the Committee 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson on extension 5317. 
 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 349



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2021 
 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE OF PRACTICE SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To inform SLT of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code which is applicable from 2021/22. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) has introduced a new Financial 

Management Code (FM Code). This sets out for the first time, the standards of financial 
management for local authorities.  

 
2.2  The FM Code is designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist local 

authorities to demonstrate their financial sustainability. 
 
2.3 Local government finance in the UK is governed by legislation, regulation and professional 

standards. The general financial management of a local authority, however, has not, until now, 
been supported by a professional code. The FM Code has been introduced because of the 
exceptional financial pressures faced by local authorities in recent years which have revealed 
concerns about fundamental weaknesses in financial management and the ability of some 
organisations to maintain services in the future.  

 
Whilst there is much good practice across the sector, any failures threaten stakeholders’ confidence 
in local government as a whole and more importantly, risk to the services on which local people 
rely.  

 
2.4 CIPFA’s intention is that the Financial Management Code (FM Code) will have the same standing as 

the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA, 2017), which promotes the 
financial sustainability of local authority capital expenditure and associated borro
[...]
oBack
	_GoBack
	Foreword
	Introduction by S151 Officer
	Part one	
	Introduction to Newark and Sherwood
	Our Area

	Part two 	
	Our purpose – why the District Council is here

	Part three	
	How the District Council works
	How the District Council works: committee structure
	How the Council works – internal staffing structure

	Part four
	Community Plan Delivery
	COVID-19 response

	Part five
	2020 - 21 financial performance
	Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	Grants Received in Year
	Capital Spending
	Major Movements on the Balance Sheet

	Part six
	Looking forward
	Medium term financial plan (MTFP)

	Part seven
	Corporate risks

	Part eight
	Explanation of Financial Statements


	Audit version draft soa notes & AP with page no


	13 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 13a NSDC Progress Report July 2021 _Updated SLT shared

	14 Committee Member Training and Bi-Annual Review of Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function and the Committee
	15 Financial Management Code of Practice Self-Assessment
	Item 15a FM code appendix






Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge and Councillor J Lee 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs B Brooks (Committee Member) and Councillor M Brown 
(Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 
 

2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2021 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Stuart Turner to his first meeting as an Independent 
Member for the Audit & Accounts Committee. 
 

4 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan provided by the Business Manager for Financial 
Services. 
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing Members with the opportunity to review the annual 
Treasury Outturn report at Appendix A. 
 
The report to then be presented to Council on 12 October 2021 and recommended for 
approval. 
 
The Committee were informed of an error at 3.1 of the appendix at page 16 of the 



agenda referring to the Borrowing Strategy figures in brackets, they are an increase 
not a decrease, therefore no brackets. 
 
The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of 
its treasury management policies and practices to the Audit & Accounts Committee 
and for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the 
section 151 officer, who will act in accordance with the Council’s policies and 
practices. 
 
The Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 were approved by 
Council on 9 March 2020 and the Outturn report is the last report for the financial 
year, required by the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
The Committee to receive the half-yearly report at the December meeting of Audit & 
Accounts. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Treasury Outturn position for 2020/21 be considered.  
 

6 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit report from Assurance 
Lincolnshire, Annex A of the report providing a summary of Internal Audit work 
undertaken during 2020/2021 to support the Annual Governance Statement by 
providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk, financial and internal 
control environment. 
 
The report highlighted the improvement from the last financial year to governance, 
risk, financial and internal control with all areas on an upward trend. 
 
Audit Lincolnshire had observed that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and political 
leadership had embraced and are driving a positive change in culture. There is a clear 
message and commitment from the top to transform services and focus on the 
delivery of meaningful performance targets and outcomes which will help support 
and improve the Council’s governance arrangements over the next year. 
 
The Chairman did request that Governance be revisited with Assurance Lincolnshire 
again in October. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and gave comment upon the 
Annual Internal Audit report.  
 

7 GOING CONCERN STATUS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Business Manager for Financial Services 
setting out the Council’s assessment by the Council’s Section 151 Officer of the 
Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
The report explained that the concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, 
its functions and services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future. This assumption underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority 



Code of Accounting Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions 
essential to the local community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government). 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the conclusion of the assessment 
made of the Council’s status as a going concern for the purposes of the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21. 
 

8 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020/21 
 

 The Committee received the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts work and Value for Money conclusion. 
 
The Mazars representative presented to the Committee the External Audit Strategy 
Memorandum at Appendix A that set out the proposed work of the Council’s external 
auditors for 2020/21, relating to the audit of the Financial Statements and the Value 
for Money conclusion. 
 
The strategy had described the audit approach, the key financial statement audit risks 
and the Value for Money audit approach. It detailed the audit team, the deliverables 
from the work, the timeline and the planned audit fee. 
 
The Mazars representative highlighted following the audit field work in July there had 
not been anything significant to bring to the Audit & Accounts Committee’s attention. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the External Audit Strategy 
Memorandum. 
 
Councillor Lee joined the meeting at this point and the Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Lee to the Audit & Accounts Committee. 
 

9 UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/2021 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing the Committee with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 (International 
Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2020/2021 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The report reminded the Committee that IAS 19 - Employee Benefits is one of the 
financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when producing its 
annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Members noted and approved the assumptions used 
in the calculation of pension figures for 2020/2021. 
 

10 UNDERLYING VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/2021 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 



Financial Services providing the Committee with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the Valuers in calculating the figures to be reported in the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts, as per the revaluation model approach taken by the 
Council under IAS 16 (International Accounting Standard 16 – Property, Plant and 
Equipment). 
 
The report reminded the Committee that IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment is 
one of the financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply with 
when producing its annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
Those assets included in the Balance Sheet at current value are revalued where there 
have been material changes in the value, but as a minimum once every five years on a 
rolling programme. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Members noted and approved the assumptions used 
in the calculation of asset valuation figures for 2020/2021. 
 

11 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services to review the Council’s draft Statutory Accounts for the financial year ended 
31 March 2021. 
 
The draft statement of accounts as part of this report had been issued to the 
Members the week before the Audit & Accounts Committee provided as part of a 
training session covering the Statement of Accounts & Mazars Role & Responsibilities 
of Audit Committees. 
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, had commenced the audit of the accounts in 
June 2021 however the audit timetable will not be due to be completed until the end 
of August or early September. On completion there is a requirement that the external 
auditor provides details of any amendments made within the financial statement 
compared with the draft accounts produced. This report is the Audit Completion 
report and will be brought to the Committee in September along with the final 
audited Statement of Accounts for approval. 
 
The Committee accepted that the accounts would be taken to the extraordinary 
meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee in September.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members noted the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021; and 
  

b) Members noted the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021 and agreed to them being submitted to the external 
auditor (Mazars) for audit and certification. 

 
12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 



 The Committee considered the internal audit progress report at Annex A from 
Assurance Lincolnshire to provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 
during 2021/22 against the agreed audit plan and any remaining reports from 
2020/21. 
 
The report informed the Committee that internal audit had completed 92% of the 
revised 2020/21 annual audit plan and that work had already begun on the 2021/22 
annual audit plan. 
 
The Committee noted from the report that Key Control Testing training would be 
provided later in the year.  
 
Improvements are expected by the Committee for the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) highlighted in the report and to look to the next financial year to hit targets. 
 
AGREED that the Committee considered and gave comment upon the latest Internal 
Audit progress report and approved the extensions to the implementation dates. 
 

13 COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING AND BI-ANNUAL REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION AND THE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing Members with an update to the recent skills questionnaire 
circulated to all Committee members, to propose a training programme for members 
of the Committee and to update members on the Bi-annual review of effectiveness of 
the Internal Audit function and the Committee.  
 
During the last Committee meeting on 21 April 2021 Assurance Lincolnshire reported 
that they were collating responses to the skills questionnaire that had been circulated 
to Members during March. 
 
There had been three of the six Members who had responded to the questionnaire 
and from these the majority of the responses were positive in nature and from this a 
broad programme of activity had been suggested for Members to take part in. 
 
The newest Member of the Committee requested a compact course, it was also 
suggested that this be offered to all Members even if not on the Audit & Accounts 
Committee for future reference, if joining that Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members approved the training programme as described at paragraph 3.2; 
and 
  

b) Members nominated Councillor Crowe as the representative to accompany 
the Chairman and the Business Manager for Financial Services in the 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit and the Committee. 

 
14 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE OF PRACTICE SELF-ASSESSMENT 

 



 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing the Committee of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code which is 
applicable from 2021/22. 
 
The Business Manager for Financial Services referred the Committee to an error at 1.1 
of the report noting it incorrectly informed ‘SLT’ although the report had been take to 
SLT initially for consideration.  In the Committee report it should have informed ‘Audit 
& Accounts Committee Members’. 
 
The report informed the Committee that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) had introduced a new Financial Management Code (FM Code). 
This sets out for the first time, the standards of financial management for local 
authorities.  The FM Code is designed to support good practice in financial 
management and to assist local authorities to demonstrate their financial 
sustainability. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the assurance that NSDC meet the 
standards of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code as evidenced from the self-
assessment and accept the actions required to be undertaken. 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 22 September 2021. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.45 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


